
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 2 March 2018 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Monday, 12th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Public open forum 

 
 

4.   To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 15th January 
2018 

 

1 - 4 

5.   To receive for information the final Independent Remuneration Panel 
report for 2018/19 

 

5 - 88 

6.   Council Diary 2018/19 

 
89 - 104 

7.   Governance and decision making 

 
105 - 108 

8.   Involvement and Local Democracy 

 
109 - 112 

9.   Members IT Issues 

 
Verbal 
Report 

10.   Coordinating Role 

 
Verbal 
Report 

11.   MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SCHEME 

 

113 - 158 

12.   Council and Cabinet Forward Work Plan 
 
Council and Cabinet Forward Work Programme 

 

 

13.   Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 159 - 170 

Public Document Pack

http://corphub/initiatives/DemServ/Whole%20Authority%20Forward%20Plan/DRAFT%20-%20Council,%20Cabinet%20ICMD%20Forward%20Plan.xlsx


 

 
14.   To note the date and time of next meeting as 23rd April 2018 at 2pm 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Evans 

T.Thomas 
D. Dovey 
L.Dymock 
M.Groucutt 
G. Howard 
L.Jones 
J.Treharne 
S. Woodhouse 
P. Clarke 
F. Taylor 
J.Watkins 
P. Jordan 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online
[...]
 ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 15th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman) 
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Dovey, M.Groucutt and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors L.Dymock, G. Howard, J.Treharne, S. Woodhouse and F. Taylor 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no matters for the public open forum. 
 
3. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2017 were approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Members IT - Issues and resolutions  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented a list of IT issues reported by elected members.  He 
added that the record would continue to be developed to identify any common themes, and 
welcomed comments from the Committee. 
 
The Chief Officer added that this remain an agenda item to ensure that we stay on top of the 
needs and requirements of IT. 
 
With regards to mobile phones we heard that the Surface Pro has the capability but if mobile 
phones are needed we would need to develop a business case.  It was suggested that 
Members be surveyed regarding communication devices and processes. 
 
ACTION – Survey all Members and report back to April Committee. 
 
 
5. Report writing, training and standards  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 15th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
The Chief Officer opened a broad discussion on key aspects of governance, and to identify any 
issues. 
 

 The Council and Cabinet Forward Work Plan was explained and improvements 
highlighted.   

 A space on the Hub has been created to provide key reporting dates.   

 Quality of reports was discussed and feedback welcomed.    

 Officer contacts 

 Coordination – views of Select Committees. 

 The role of Members Secretaries, and what support is needed by Members. 
 
The following Members responses were received: 
 

 A flow chart detailing officer roles would be helpful.  The Local Democracy Manager 
added that if Members provide a list of their most frequent contacts, Democratic 
Services would provide detail. 

 More information about the services of the Members Secretaries would be useful. 

 Lack of officer feedback on issues reported was a concern. 

 With regards to meeting spaces, the Chamber could be seen as confrontational, so other 
areas should be considered.  In terms of skyping meetings, this is only available in the 
conference room, and consideration needs to be given to whether investment is needed 
to move to skype in further areas. 

 
The Committee agreed to follow these items up on at the next meeting. 
 
6. Members' training  

 
The Scrutiny Manager provided an overview of recent training, which included safeguarding and 
equalities. 
 
A recent training event ‘The Role of the Modern Councillor’ had been a useful session, 
conducted by an experienced outside trainer.  Members had found this very effective. 
 
A scrutiny training event with Torfaen Council had been cancelled but would look to reschedule 
a new date later in the year. 
 
A Scrutiny Member Development Programme specifically for scrutiny members had been 
completed, and this would be reported back to Democratic Services Committee. 
 
The ommittee discussed lack of attendance at meetings.  It was agreed that the Chair should 
contact Group Leaders to express the concerns of the Committee regarding the levels of 
attendance at training events.  It was also mentioned that the Constitution could be amended to 
reflect the introduction of penalties for continued lack of attendance. 
 
7. Remote attendance - priorities and work programme  

 
We were advised that at present the facility is only available in the conference room.  In terms of 
committees using remote attendance, that would be for the Chair to decide.  Up to date only 
Cabinet has trialled remote attendance.  The Local Democracy Manager welcomed any further 
questions in due course. 
 
8. Co-ordinating and alignment - issues falling from Co-ordinating Board  

 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 15th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
The Scrutiny Manager advised that several updates have been made since the disbanding of 
Coordinating Board.  Particularly noting the inclusion of the Chair of Audit Committee, Mr. Phillip 
White, of council business such as planner updates and members seminars. 
 
The Chair agreed that the Coordinating Board had become a talking shop and noted that Mr. 
White had been given an open invitation to meetings of Democratic Services Committee.  He 
also agreed that the committee could pick up Coordinating Board issues and be updated for the 
next meeting, maybe forming small workshops. 
 
We recognised the need to align with the Public Service Board Select Committee. 
 
 
 
9. Select updates and reports to council  

 
Members were updated on the forward work programmes.   
 
Concerns were raised regarding Cabinet requesting 5 days notice for questions for Cabinet 
Members.  We agreed to invite the Leader to a future meeting to discuss. 
 
10. Future Monmouthshire workshops  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive explained that under Future Monmouthshire lots of different pieces 
of work have started such as an asset base, how to get best out of staff, how to use data 
differently and different ways to deliver services in the future.  One theme has been 
procurement and Economy and Development Select Committee have decided to fully utilise 
their attributes as locally elected members.  Rather than Task and Finish Groups, officers were 
now offering a workshop format to enable engagement.  Significant progress has been made 
and priorities and cost saving benefits have been identified. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager added that a regular Cabinet item for scrutiny reports should be 
reconsidered. We agreed to discuss this at the next meeting. 
 
   
 
11. Members' diary 2018/19  

 
It was requested that detail of Elected Members be added as an insert to the printed diaries, as 
it had been done so in the past. 
 
12. To confirm the date and time of next meeting as Monday 5th February 2018 at 

14.00  
 
We noted the date of next meeting as 5th February 2018. 
 
We noted the following: 
 
Special Council meeting 15th February 2018 at 2pm. 
Council meeting 1st March 2018 at 2pm. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 15:40pm  

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 15th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 

Page 4



 

To:  

Leaders and Chief Executives of County and County Borough Councils  

Chairs and Chief Executives of National Park Authorities  

Chairs and Clerks of Fire and Rescue Authorities  

Chair and Chief Executive of One Voice Wales  

Leader and Chief Executive of Welsh Local Government Association  

Head of Democratic/Members Services of County and County  

Borough Councils, National Park Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities  

Community & Town Councils 

 

27 February 2018 

 

 

Dear Colleague 

Independent Remuneration for Wales – Annual Report 2018/19 

The Panel is appreciative of those individuals and organisations that respon
[...]
ponsibility of each authority to establish its own position 
on how to respond to any Freedom of Information requests it receives with 
regards to reimbursement of costs of care.  

 
 

2. Nil returns are required to be published and provided to the Panel by 30 

September. 

 

  
  

 

  

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
Room N.03 
First Floor 
Crown Buildings 
Cathays Park 
Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 
 
Telephone: 0300 0251047 
E-mail irpmailbox@gov.wales 
 
The Report and other information about the Panel and its work are available on 
our website at: 
www.remunerationpanelwales.org.uk 
 

 

Page 88

http://www.remunerationpanelwales.org.uk/


 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

To review the draft diary of meetings for 2018/19 and forward to Council for approval. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the diary of meetings for 2018/19, as attached, be approved. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1  Each Committee has reviewed the timing of their meetings and the diary has been drawn 
up to reflect each Committee’s preferences. 

 
3.2  Some Committees set their own dates during the year eg SACRE, Appointment of LEA 

Governors Committee, Strategic Programme Boards, Corporate Parenting Panel and these 
will be added to the diary in due course.   

 
3.3 The diary includes, for information only, dates of meetings for cabinet boards, political 

groups and outside bodies that are not agreed by Council and are subject to change by the 
organising bodies. 

 
3.4 As per previous years, as far as is practicable meetings have not been scheduled during 

school holidays as requested by Councillors.  
 
3.5 County Council meetings have been scheduled to start at 14:00 in the diary. The timing of 

County Council meetings may change following a review of the trial period by Democratic 
Services Committee for alternating the start time of County Council meetings.  

 

4. REASONS: 

 The Council calendar needs to be approved annually to ensure appropriate governance 

arrangements are in place for the year and enables Members and officers to forward plan 

effectively. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 None as a direct result of this report. 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 There are no sustainable development or equality impacts arising from this report. 

 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 There are no safeguarding or corporate parenting implications associated with this report.  

  

SUBJECT:  DIARY OF MEETINGS FOR 2018/19 

MEETING:               DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

DATE:             12th March 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:    N/A 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



8. CONSULTEES: 

Senior Leadership Team; Political Group Leaders,  
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 None. 

 

10. AUTHOR: 

John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 
 

CONTACT DETAILS: 

 Tel:       01633 644212 

 E-mail:     johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 90

mailto:johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 
 

1 MAY 2018 - 2 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

P
age 91



2 

 

MAY, 2018 
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 
  
 

1  
2.00 pm Planning Committee  

2  
10.00 am Strategic Transport 
Group  
2.00 pm Cabinet  

3  
 

4  
 

7  
Bank Holiday  

8  
5.00 pm AGM, County Council  

9  
2.00 pm Planning - Delegated 
Panel Meeting  
5.00 pm Individual Cabinet 
Member Decisions  

10  
12.30 pm Welsh Church Fund  
2.00 pm County Council  

11  
 

14  
10.00 am Conservative Group 
Meeting  
10.30 am Lower Wye IDD 
Advisory Group  
2.00 pm Caldicot and 
Wentlooge Advisory Group  

15  
 

16  
1.00 pm Bryn y Cwm Area 
Committee  
2.00 pm Planning - Delegated 
Panel Meeting  

17  
10.00 am Children and Young 
People Select Committee  

18  
10.00 am Place Board  

21  
 

22  
10.00 am Adults Select 
Committee  

23  
10.00 am Monmouthshire 
Housing Association (MHA)  
2.00 pm Planning - Delegated 
Panel Meeting  
5.00 pm Individual Cabinet 
Member Decisions  

24  
10.00
[...]
 am Conservative Group 
Meeting  

14  
5.00 pm AGM, County Council  

15  
 

16  
2.00 pm County Council  

17  
 

20  
 

21  
 

22  
 

23  
 

24  
 

27  
 

28  
 

29  
 

30  
 

31  
 

 

P
age 104



1 

 

 

SUBJECT: Governance and Decision-Making  

MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 

DATE: 12th March 2018 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide the committee with an update on arrangements to improve the transparency 

of decision-making and ensure that arrangements for making decisions are robust and 
fit for the future 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Committee has a remit to review the adequacy of the arrangements in place to 

discharge democratic services functions.  The Cabinet member has previously stated 
the need to improve evaluation and closing loop on decisions made by cabinet and a 
number of changes have been made since the election to achieve this.   

 
 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are invited to consider the effectiveness of decision-making processes 

following a number of recent changes and whether they are having the desired impact 
in contributing to a culture of informed and transparent decision-making. 

 
3.3 Members are invited to consider whether the changes have adequately addressed 

issues raised on local and national studies on governance produced by Wales Audit 
Office. 

 
 
4 KEY ISSUES 
 
 
4.1 The Democratic Services Committee is ideally placed to ensure that the authority has 

arrangements in place to take informed and transparent decisions which are subject 
to effective scrutiny.  This is the process of ‘how’ we make decisions. 

 
4.2 The Committee also has a role in ensuring that the authority has effective scrutiny 

arrangements and is able to challenge and evaluate the decisions that have been 
made and ensure that the authority learns from them.  This about ensuring that 
decisions have the desired impact.   

 
4.3 The approval of a Corporate Plan setting out an ambiti
[...]
that provide administrative support to senior management 

team have recently begun to work more closely with Democratic Services Officers 
using a single planner across the whole organisation to improve clarity and visibility of 
proposals being discussed at Directorate Management Teams before they enter the 
member decision-making process. This should also make co-ordination easier 
allowing select committees to plan scrutiny at an earlier opportunity and prioritise their 
work programme accordingly.  The system included a log of when evaluations will be 
completed so that these can be examined by the decision-makers and made available 
to select committees.  

 
4.7 Changes that still need to be fully embedded include earlier completion of the Future 

Generations evaluation template that accompanies reports. These ensure that 
proposals take account of the council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable 
development principle and that they fully consider the impact on groups with protected 
characteristics as outlined in the Equality Act 2010 and put in place actions to address 
these. 

 
4.8 A further change that has been made is the use of member workshops alongside 

seminars as a way to ensure that emerging issues are not only communicated, but that 
councillors can engage with them in a more hands-on way.  

 
 
5.  REASONS 
 
5.1 To ensure that the organisation has effective governance arrangements in place 

providing transparency on the way in which decisions are made and evaluated. 
 
 

6 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 None 

 

Page 106



3 

 

7. FUTURE GENERATIONS ASSESSEMENT INCLUDING SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

  
7.1 This report does not propose any change in policy or service and so no assessment 

has been completed.  
 
8. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None 

 
 
9. AUTHOR 
 

Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance 
01633 644397 / 0778 555 6727 
matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 107



4 

 

Appendix 1 

Good governance when determining significant service changes 

This Wales Audit Office Report is available at http://www.audit.wales/publication/good-

governance-when-determining-significant-service-changes 

 

1. Councils need to better articulate how they will approach making significant changes 
to services to meet financial and other challenges in the medium term 
 

2. Councils should set out clear governance arrangements for determining significant 
service changes 

 
3. Councils should consider a range of options for significant service changes 

supported by appropriate evidence to inform decisions 
 

4. Councils should consult stakeholders on significant service changes and the 
importance of proactively engaging stakeholders in the development of future service 
change proposals is likely to increase 
 

5. Councils should develop arrangements to systematically monitor the impact of 
making significant changes to services 
 

6. Councils should routinely review their decision-making arrangements and make 
changes to service change decision-making processes where appropriate 

 

 

Page 108

http://www.audit.wales/publication/good-governance-when-determining-significant-service-changes
http://www.audit.wales/publication/good-governance-when-determining-significant-service-changes


1 

 

 

SUBJECT: Involvement and Local Democracy 

MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 

DATE: 12th March 2018 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide the committee with an update on issues of involvement in local democracy.  
 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously begun to explore how the authority can engage 

people more meaningfully in the democratic process, create opportunities for people 
to engage with the authority in new ways, work collaboratively and involve people in 
building sustainable and resilient communities.  This is part of a broader desire to 
understanding new per
[...]

6.1 None 

 

7. FUTURE GENERATIONS ASSESSEMENT INCLUDING SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

  

Page 110

http://www.monmouthshire.madeopen.co.uk/


3 

 

7.1 This report does not propose any change in policy or service and so no assessment 
has been completed.  

 
8. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None 

 
 
9. AUTHOR 
 

Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance 
01633 644397 / 0778 555 6727 
matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE:  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek comment from the Democratic Services 

Committee on the draft LDP Community Involvement Scheme. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
2.1 That the Democratic Services Committee considers the draft LDP Community 

Involvement Scheme and, if applicable, recommends additions or amendments. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES:   
 
Context 

3.1 A report will be considered by Council on 19th March 2018 with regard to the land use 
planning framework for Monmouthshire.  That report is based on the conclusions of a 
full review into the operation and effectiveness of the current Monmouthshire Local 
Development Plan 2011-2021, and Council will be asked to: 
1) Approve the commencement of work on a replacement Local Development 

Plan for Monmouthshire for the period 2018-2033; 
2) Endorse the draft Delivery Agreement including Community Involvement 

Scheme for four week targeted consultation; and 
3) Agree in principle to be part of a South East Wales Strategic Development Plan 

for the Cardiff Capital Region. 
 
3.2 Without prejudicing any discussion and decision on those matters to be considered by 

Council on 19th March 2018, the comments and input of the Democratic Service 
Committee on the draft Community Involvement Scheme would be invaluable.  This 
input will help shape the way in which we engage our communities and stakeholders 
when preparing the new LDP, should Council agree to proceed with a new Plan.   

 
Why is this important? 

3.3 The land use planning system is one of the main tools available to the Council to seek 
to deliver its purpose, as identified in the Corporate Plan 2018-2022, of helping to build 
sustainable and resilient communities that support the well-being of current and future 
generations.  The Local Development Plan (LDP) allocates land for types of 
development (such as housing or employment uses), designates land as open space 
or green wedge, and provides a policy framework which provides the basis or making 
decisions on planning applications.  It seeks to support good quality development in 
the right locations, and resist poor quality or inappropriately located development.  
 

3.4 To ensure the new Local Development Plan meets the needs and ambition of our 
communities while being deliverable it is important to engage communities and 
stakeholders. 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SCHEME 

MEETING:     DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
DATE: 12 MARCH 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



The draft Community Involvement Scheme 
3.5 The draft Delivery Agreement is provided at Appendix 1 to this report.  The Delivery 

Agreement is split into two key parts: the timetable for preparing the LDP and the 
Community Involvement Scheme. 
 

3.6 The timetable for producing the revised LDP provides a clear indication of when each 
of the different stages of plan preparation will take place.  Definitive dates are provided 
up to the deposit stage and indicative dates for later stages.  This is an example of a 
project management approach to ensure that the plan is adequately resourced and 
delivered on time.  The timetable is included in Part 2 of this Delivery Agreement. 

 
3.7 The Community Involvement Scheme outlines the Authority’s principles of community 

engagement; its approach in relation to who, how and when it intends to engage with 
[...]
ple would be via existing 
organisations such as schools or via Engage 2 Change. 

 
8. CONSULTEES 

 None to date.  The purpose of this report is to agree a framework for future 
consultation and engagement, with associated political reporting. 

  
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
 

Appendix 1: Draft Delivery Agreement including Community Involvement Scheme 
 
 
10. AUTHORS & CONTACT DETAILS: 

Mark Hand (Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping)  
Tel: 01633 644803. 
E Mail: markhand@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
Sarah Jones (Principal Planning Officer) 
Tel: 01633 644828 
E Mail: sarahjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 115

mailto:sarahjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Monmouthshire County Council 

Local Development Plan 

 

 

 

LDP Revision 

Draft Delivery Agreement  

 

 March 2018 

Planning Policy Service 

Monmouthshire County Council 

  County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, Monmouthshire NP15 1GA 

Tel: 01633 644429 

Email: planningpolicy@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 117



ii 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 Page  
  

Part 1 - Introduction  
 

1 

Part 2 – Timetable 6  
 

Part 3 – Community Involvement Scheme   
 

10 
 
 

  
     Appendices: 

 
 

1. List of Consultation Bodies  25 

2. Timetable for Revision of the LDP 30 

3. Risk Assessment 33 

4. Glossary of terms 36 

 

  

Page 118



1 

 

 

 1.0   Part 1 - Introduction  

 

1.1 A full review of the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan 2011 – 2021 (adopted 

27th February 2014) has been undertaken, the findings of which are set out in the LDP 

Review Report. The Review Report provides an overview of the issues that have been 

considered as part of the full review process and subsequently identifies any changes 

that are likely to be needed to the LDP, based on evidence. It concludes by 

recommending that the Council commence the preparation of a revised LDP following 

the full revision procedure. The final Review Report is published alongsid
[...]
e 

Definitive From  To 

Delivery Agreement January 2018 May 2018  

Full Council – May 2018  
Submission to Welsh Government – May 2018 (Response to LPA to be 
received within 4 weeks) 

Pre-Deposit 
Participation 

July 2018 November 2019  

Report to Council on draft Preferred Strategy – November 2019 
 

Preferred Strategy (Pre-
Deposit)  
Consultation. 

December 2019 October 2020  

Preferred Strategy - 6 week consultation 
Report to Council on draft Deposit Plan – October 2020 
 

Statutory Deposit Plan 
Consultation  

November 2020  May 2021 

Deposit Plan - 6 week consultation  

Page 124



7 

 

Report to Council on focused changes and submission of Deposit Plan to 
Welsh Government – May 2021 

Stages Timescale 

Indicative 

Submission of LDP to 
Welsh Government 

Summer 2021 
 

Independent 
Examination 

Autumn 2021 

Inspector’s Report Winter 2021 

Adoption Early 2022 (must be adopted within 8 weeks of receiving the Inspector’s 
binding report) 

 

2.3 A detailed project plan outlining the timescale for each of the stages of plan 

preparation is included in Appendix 2. 

 Resources  

2.4 The Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping will be responsible for the overall 

delivery of the revised LDP, with the Planning Policy Manager responsible for the day-

to-day project management. The Planning Policy Team will lead in the preparation and 

delivery of the revised LDP with Member engagement and political reporting at 

appropriate stages. The existing staff resources are set out in Table 2 below, 

approximately 80% of officer time will be dedicated to the LDP to account for day to 

day involvement in liaison with colleagues in development management and also to 

account for regional working. Additional time will be dedicated by the Head of 

Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping to the efficient delivery of the replacement LDP.  

It will also be necessary to call upon staff resources from other internal departments 

to assist in underta
[...]
red. 

Abi Barton 

Rhian Cook 

Presentation 

21st March 2018 TBC    

 
PSB DATES:                                              PSB SELECT: 

       

30th January 2018 – 2pm     Tuesday 22nd January 2018 - 10am 

4th April 2018 – 2pm      Wednesday 21st March 2018 - 10am 

 

 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 15th January 2018
	Minutes

	5 To receive for information the final Independent Remuneration Panel report for 2018/19
	IRP Report

	6 Council Diary 2018/19
	Council Diary 2018-19

	7 Governance and decision making
	8 Involvement and Local Democracy
	11 MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCHEME
	Appendix 1 Draft Delivery Agreement and Community Involvement Strategy

	13 Scrutiny Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 12th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman) 
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Dovey, G. Howard, J.Treharne, 
S. Woodhouse, F. Taylor and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 
Sarah Jones Principal Planning Policy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors  
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public open forum  

 
There were no matters for the public open forum. 
 
3. To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 15th January 2018  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held on 15th January 2018 were 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. To receive for information the final Independent Remuneration Panel report for 

2018/19  
 
The Local Democracy Manager presented, for information, the Independent Remuneration 
Panel report for 2018/19. 
 
It was clarified that Chairs of committees would no longer be paid under two separate bands. 
 
The Committee accepted the report, which will be presented to May 2018 Council. 
 
 
5. Council Diary 2018/19  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the draft diary of meetings for 2018/19. 
 
It was recognised that the inclusion of certain meetings of outside bodies was helpful but this 
was not a legal requirement and subject to change. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 12th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Members raised the issue of meetings being held outside of school term times.  Meetings were 
held during term time where possible but occasionally meetings did fall in a school holiday 
period. 
 
Frustrations were expressed around meetings being called at short notice and change of dates.  
It was asked that this be avoided. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the report and recommend to Council. 
 
 
6. Governance and decision making  

 
The Head of Policy and Governance presented a report to provide the committee with an 
update on arrangements to improve the transparency of decision-making and ensure that 
arrangements for making decisions are robust and fit for the future. 
 
During discussion it was asked if a summary report could be provided at the beginning of more 
lengthy reports.  The Head of Governance responded that it is important to be mindful of who 
would summarise the reports, but if reports are not worded effectively then there is a problem 
with the quality of reports. 
 
Councillor Howard highlighted the difficulties for working Members to attend Member 
workshops, given the usual start times. 
 
Frustrations were expressed around the use of acronyms. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the report. 
 
  
 
7. Involvement and Local Democracy  

 
The Head of Policy and Governance presented a report to provide the Committee with an 
update on issues of involvement in local democracy. 
 
It had been agreed at a previous meeting that a small working group would be established who 
would look at a couple of topics and use those as a pilot plan to involve communities.   
 
The Chair suggested that those Members interested let him know following the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the report. 
 
8. Members IT Issues  

 
The Local Democracy Manager advised of a survey issued to all members to identify IT issues.  
There had not been a great response but overall feedback: 
 

 Generally happy with equipment but would appreciate further training in certain areas. 

 Split decision on the provision of mobile phones. 

 Happy with the support from Democratic Services and SRS. 

 Contact information would be provided by Democratic Services. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 12th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
Members discussed the provision of mobile phones.  It was understood there were issues 
around locations and consideration could be given to other options via the tablet.  Training 
would be arranged for the soft phone option. 
 
 
9. Coordinating Role  

 
Members were asked to consider if they wished to be sighted on Audit reports. It was decided 
that reports could be received for information. 
 
 
10. MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

SCHEME  
 

The Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping presented a report the purpose being to 
seek comment from the Democratic Services Committee on the draft LDP Community 
Involvement Scheme. 
 
The Chair recognised the importance of the document and commended officers on the 
report layout in comparison to previous years. 
 
In response to a question regarding community engagement officers explained that in 
terms of engaging with Councillors an idea is to have a Members steering group.  There 
may be some bespoke pieces of work divided between committees.  Other areas of 
engagement include Engage2Change, Social Media and Cluster Groups. 
 
Members suggested going into schools and talking to young people directly.  It was 
agreed this could tie in with geography curriculum. 
 
There were concerns regarding the lack of activity on the Monmouthshire Made Open 
platform, and that this may not be an appropriate tool for engagement.  A separate 
planning twitter account would also be used. 
 
It was questioned if we could pilot a Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Social Justice welcomed the report and recognised the plan as 
comprehensive, demonstrating a willingness and desire to want to engage as far and 
widely as possible.  She added that all Elected Members and community 
representatives have a role to play going forward. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. Council and Cabinet Forward Work Plan  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 12th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
Noted. 
 
12. Scrutiny Forward Work Programme  

 
Noted. 
 
13. To note the date and time of next meeting as 23rd April 2018 at 2pm  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05am 

 
 


